Public Document Pack

1 WELWYN
€9 HATFIELD

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio- | Please ask for:
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use | Suzanne Hulks
of social media by anyone attending. This does not apply to
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.

*PLEASE NOTE DATE

24 June 2016

Dear Councillor

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
STANDARDS COMMITTEE to be held on Monday, 4th July, 2016 at 6.30 pm in the
Conference Room, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE

Yours faithfully

Q\uu \-/Q.k\.\-n)- :

Director (Governance)

AGENDA
PART 1

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

To note that the Council at their Annual Meeting on 23 May 2016 appointed
Councillor John Dean as Chairman of the Committee for 2016/17.

2. APOLOGIES

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS

To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-
disclosable pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this Agenda.

4. MINUTES

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting on 29 February 2016
(circulated separately).




5. ACTIONS UPDATE

Report of the Director (Governance) informing Members of the status of actions
from previous meetings.

6. NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 7

7. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Pages 1 - 24)

Report of the Chief Executive which introduces the Annual Governance Statement
for 2015-2016.

8. SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The Committee is asked to resolve:

That under Section 100(A) (2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 12 (if any) on the
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt
information as defined in Section 100A (3) and Part | of Schedule 12A of the
said Act as amended.

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is

considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs
the public interest in disclosing the information.

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF

THE CHAIR
Circulation:  Councillors J Dean (Chairman) B Fitzsimon
S Markiewicz P Zukowskyj
S Roberts J Blackburn

Executive Board
Press and Public (except Part Il Items)

If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Suzanne
Hulks, Governance Services Unit on 01707 357467, fax 01707 357257 or email —
s.hulks@welhat.gov.uk



Agenda Item 7

Part |
Main author: Chief Executive
All Wards

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL

CABINET - 14 JUNE 2016

STANDARDS COMMITTEE -4 JULY 2016
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2015/16

1 Executive Summary

1.1  This report presents the Draft Annual Governance Statement for the financial
year 2015/16 (attached at Appendix A), which has been compiled in accordance
with the best practice set out in the CIPFA / SOLACE Guidance Framework
“Delivering Good Governance in Local Government”.

2 Financial Implication(s)

2.1  There are none.

3 Recommendation(s)

3.1 That the Executive Board / Cabinet:-

(@) considers and, once satisfied, approves the Draft Annual Governance
Statement, which will also be presented to and considered by the
Standards Committee (on 4™ July) and the Audit Committee (on 25" July)

(b)  authorises the Chief Executive, in conjunction with the Leader of the
Council, to make any subsequent amendments to the Draft Annual
Governance Statement necessitated by the comments made by both the
Standards and Audit Committees,

(c) recommends its certification by the Leader of the Council and the Chief
Executive.

4 Background

4.1  The preparation and publication of an annual governance statement in
accordance with the CIPFA / SOLACE Guidance Framework is necessary to
meet the statutory requirement set out in the appropriate regulations. The
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is the formal statement that recognises,
records and publishes the Council’'s governance arrangements.

4.2  Regulation 6(1)(a) of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015
requires a local authority to conduct a review at least once a year of the
effectiveness of its system of internal control and to include a statement on this
review with any Statement of Accounts. Regulation 6(1)(b) requires that for a
local authority in England that the statement is a governance statement.

Page-1



4.3

5.1

6.1

7.1

7.2

7.3

Proper practices require the AGS should include:-

o an acknowledgement of responsibility for ensuring there is a sound
system of governance (incorporating the system of internal control)

o an indication of the level of assurance that the systems and processes
that comprise the authority’s governance arrangements can provide

o a brief description of the key elements of the governance framework,
including reference to group activities where those activities are significant

o a brief description of the process that has been applied in maintaining and
reviewing the effectiveness of the governance arrangements, including
some comments of the role of:

- the Council
- the Cabinet

- the Audit Committee, the Overview and Scrutiny function and the
Standards Committee

- the Internal Audit function
- other explicit review / assurance mechanisms

o an outline of the actions taken, or proposed, to deal with significant
governance issues, including an agreed action plan

Policy Implication(s)

There are none.

Risk Assessment

A risk assessment has not been prepared in relation to the proposals in this
report as there are no significant risks inherent in the proposals.

Explanation

The CIPFA / SOLACE Guidance Framework emphasises that the AGS is a key
corporate document. The most senior Member and the most senior officer have
joint responsibility as signatories for its accuracy and completeness.

The signatories need to ensure that the AGS accurately reflects the governance
framework for which they are responsible. In order to achieve this, they are likely
to rely on many sources of assurance, e.g. Chief Officers, Members, Senior
Managers and the Council’s External Auditors and other review agencies.

As in previous years, the production of the AGS has been co-ordinated by the
Governance Group, an officer group chaired by the Chief Executive in his
capacity as Head of Corporate Governance.

Page 2



7.4  The Group’s membership also comprises:
- the Director (Governance) — the Council’s Monitoring Officer
- the Director (Finance and Operations) — the Council’'s S151 Officer
- the Head of Resources
- the Head of Law & Administration — the Council’s Deputy Monitoring
Officer
- the Head of Policy & Culture
- the Head of Housing Strategy
- the Head of Public Health & Protection
- the Principal Governance Officer
- the Governance Services Manager
- the Risk & Resilience Manager
7.5 The Governance Group has considered the following sources of assurance:-
Internal
. existing policies and procedures
. internal review activity (at both Member and officer level)
o Directors’ and Heads of Service’s Management Assurance Statements
. the work of the Shared Internal Audit Service, Performance Management,
Procurement and Risk Management
External
o the work of the Council’'s External Auditors
7.6  Members are asked to note that there is one Significant Governance Issue
highlighted in the AGS for the financial year 2015/16
7.7 Members are also asked to note that the AGS is subject to review by the
Council’'s External Auditors.
8 Equality and Diversity
8.1 An equalities impact assessment has not been carried out as there are no
proposals within this report that are likely to have a differential impact on diverse
communities.
Name of author Michel Saminaden
Title Chief Executive
Date 16™ May 2016

Page-3



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNUAL GOVERNANCE

STATEMENT FOR THE

FINANCIAL YEAR 2015/16

WELW YN 33
HATFIELD |

BOROUGH COUNCIL )

Page 1 Page 5 June 2016



SCOPE OF RESPONSIBILITY

Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council is responsible for ensuring that its
business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper
standards and that public money is safeguarded and properly
accounted for and used economically, efficiently and effectively.

The Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to
make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in
which its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of
economy, efficiency and effectiveness.

In discharging this overall responsibility, the Council is responsible for
putting in place proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs,
facilitating the effective exercise of its functions, which includes
arrangements for the management of risk.

This Governance Statement explains how the Council has maintained
sound governance during the financial year 2015/16. Regulation 6 (1)
(a) of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 requires a
local authority to conduct a review at least once a year of the
effectiveness of its system of internal control and to include a
statement on this review with any Statement of Accounts. Regulation 6
(2)(b) requires that for a local authority in England that the statement is
a governance statement.

THE PURPOSE OF THE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK

The governance framework, which has been in place for the financial
year 2015/16 comprises the systems and processes as well as the
culture and values, by which the Council is directed and controlled and
through which it accounts to, engages with and leads the community.

The governance framework enables the Council to monitor the
achievement of its strategic objectives and to consider whether those
objectives have led to the delivery of appropriate and cost-effective
services.

The system of internal control i
[...]
s Lagan, which creates and maintains a call history from all
customers.

Identifying the development needs of Members and senior officers
in relation to their strategic roles, supported by the appropriate

training

The Constitution states that the Council’s Standards Committee is
responsible for training and advising Councillors on the Code of
Conduct. One of the key accountabilities of the Chairman of the
Standards Committee is to ensure that all Members and co-opted
voting Members of the Council and the Town and Parish Councils
within the Council’s administrative area have undergone standards
training.

Induction training is provided for all new members shortly after their
election to the Council. New Members of both Licensing & Regulated
Entertainment and the Development Management Committee (and any
substitutes) have to attend mandatory training before they can attend
the Committees. In addition, refresher training will be provided for all
Committee Members and substitutes every six months.

The Annual Report to Council (May 2016) highlights that attendance at
member development events has continued to increase and has

Page 9 Page 13 June 2016



50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

covered such topics as dementia awareness, chairing skills, personal
safety, emergency planning, local government finance and an
immigration workshop. Events were also held jointly through the
Hertfordshire Member Development Network.

Members and staff have received the appropriate training in relation to
section 11 of the Children’s Act 2004, which relates to
safeguarding including training on safeguarding vulnerable adults.

Establishing clear channels of communication with all sections of
the community and other stakeholders, ensuring accountability
and encouraging open consultation

The Council co-ordinates an annual community engagement
programme which deploys a range of consultation methods at a local
level. These include online surveys with a Borough Panel, public
meetings on local pri
[...]
ance and standards, powers of

Page 10 Page 14 June 2016



55.

56.

57.

58.

competence, community rights, and the delivery of planning and
housing services. The Council has now developed a proportionate
response to the Act so that communities who wish to take advantage of
these new rights have unfettered access to do so.

All Council meetings can now be filmed, audio-recorded, photographed
or reported electronically by the use of social media. This does not
apply to sessions held in private. A purpose built Council Chamber is
in the course of construction and will be in fully operational in June
2016.

Incorporating good governance arrangements in respect of
partnerships and other group working and reflecting these in the
Council’s overall governance arrangements

The Welwyn Hatfield Alliance Executive Board meets on a quarterly
basis to consider progress with major projects being delivered via the
Alliance partners and to oversee the progress of the Task and Finish
Groups, which are set up to deliver specific actions which meet the
aims and objectives of the Community Strategy. Each year an Annual
Conference is held with all Alliance partners around a key community
theme. This is an opportunity to consult with partners on key issues
and to agree joint priorities and objectives.

REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS

The Council has the responsibility for conducting, at least annually, a
review of the effectiveness of its governance framework including the
system of internal control.

This review is informed by those Members and Officers, who have the
responsibility for the development and maintenance of the governance
environment:-

. the work of Members at Council, Cabinet, Overview & Scrutiny
Committees, the Audit Committee and the Standards Committee

o the work of the Governance Group

o the annual Management Assurance Statements prepared by the
Directors and Heads of Service relating to internal controls,
performance and risk management within their areas of activity

o the Head of internal audit Annual Report

o reports made by the Council’'s External Auditors and other
review agencies and inspectorates.

Page 11 Page 15 June 2016



59.

60.

61.

The Council

The Council comprises all 48 Members and, as a whole, takes
decisions on budget and policy framework items as defined by the
Constitution.

At the Annual Meeting (held in May 2015), the Council elected a Mayor
and agreed Committee membership and representation from the
Council on local organisations (known as Outside Bodies) for the
forthcoming year. The Leader of the Council was also appointed at the
Annual meeting following “all out” elections in May 2016. Other
Members of the Cabinet are appointed by the Leader.

Each Council meeting has been open to the public, who can submit a
guestion or petition to these meetings.

The Council met eight times during the financial year — Agendas,
Supporting Papers and Minutes are available on both the Council’s
Website and eTeam pages.

The Cabinet

The Cabinet has comprised seven Members from the majority political
group throughout the financial year, is chaired by the Leader of the
Council and provides leadership at a top level.

Each Executive Member of the Cabinet (except the Leader) has looked
after an individual area of responsibility known as a portfolio of
services; they have worked closely with the Directors and Heads of
Service and developed an in-depth knowledge of their portfolio area.

A Cabinet Decision List has been published monthly. All Cabinet
decisions have been taken in public apart from exceptions (such as
personnel matters, commercially sensitive information or confidential
legal advice). The public have been welcome to attend meetings of the
Cabinet.

Officers are not able to put key decisions into practice until the ten day
‘call-in’ period has elapsed — except for those decisions taken under
emergency procedures.

The Cabinet met fourteen times during the financial year — Agendas,
Supporting Papers and Minut
[...]
policies update 2015/16 Statement of Accounts

The Standards Committee

The Standards Committee’s Terms of Reference have been kept under
regular review — the role and function of the Committee is, amongst
other things, to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by
Members and co-opted Members.

The Committee has comprised five Borough Council Members and one
Non-Voting representative of the Welwyn Hatfield Association of Local
Councils. It is chaired by a Borough Council Member. The Committee
has been reconstituted in accordance with the Localism Act 2011.
Three independent persons have also been appointed, who are not

Page 14 Page 18 June 2016



64.

65.

members of the Committee but will be consulted on complaints that
have been referred to the Hearing Sub-Committee

The Committee has met two times during the financial year — Agendas,
Supporting Papers and Minutes are available on both the Council’s
Website and eTeam pages.

The Committee considered the Draft Annual Governance Statement
2014/15 and a revised whistleblowing policy along with a short guide to
the new policy.

Senior Management

The Executive Board comprises the Chief Executive and three
Directors — Finance & Operations, Governance and Strategy &
Development.

Two of the three Directors have completed and signed off a
Management Assurance Statement for the financial year 2014/15. The
third has not been completed as this post has been vacant. Reporting
lines have been temporarily reviewed so that the seven Heads of
Service are split between the two directors. These Management
Assurance Statements have been designed to require each Officer to
certify the effective operation of the control environment in their service
area — including arrangements for performance management and risk
management.

The Director (Finance & Operations), in her capacity of Section 151
Officer has also confirmed that the authority’s financial arrangements
conform to the governance requirements of the CIPFA statement on
the Role of the Chief Financial Officer in Local Government.

As a consequence, these Statements are key supporting documents in
identifying any Significant Governance Issues.

Heads of Service Team (HOST) consists of seven officers covering
Governance, Public Health & Protection, Policy & Culture, Planning,
Resources, Housing & Community Services and Environment. The
Heads of Service, who report to the Directors, have met on a fortnightly
basis. Heads of Service have also completed management assurance
statements for their service areas.

Governance Group

The Governance Group has been chaired by the Chief Executive, in his
capacity as the Council’'s Head of Corporate Governance or, in his
absence, by the Director (Governance).

The Group, which is accountable to the Executive Board and Cabinet,
met five times during the financial year, regularly receiving reports from

Page 15 Page 19 June 2016



66.

each of its members covering Business Continuity, Emergency
Planning & Risk Management, Ethics & Standards, Internal Control and
Partnerships & Performance Management.

The Group has co-ordinated the preparation of this Annual Governance
Statement as part of this process.

Agendas, supporting documentation and Minutes are held on the
Governance Group pages of eTeam.

Internal Audit

Internal audit services have been provided by the Shared Internal Audit
Service (SIAS). This arrangement was initially for three years but has
been extended for a further two years. SIAS is a partnership of seven
district and borough councils and Hertfordshire County Council. Internal
Audit is an assurance function that provides an independent and
objective opinion to the Council on its control environment — this
comprises the systems of governance, internal control and risk
management — by evaluating its effectiveness in achieving the
organisation’s objectives.

SIAS has undertaken a Work Programme during the financial year,
which was approved by the Audit Committee, and has sought to
operate in accordance with the professional standards prescribed in the
CIPFA Code of Practice.

In line with this Code, an Annual Report has been compiled and
presented to the Audit Committee (at its meeting in July 2016), which:-

¢ includes an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of
the Council’s internal control environment

e discloses any qualifications to that opinion, together with any
reasons for the qualification

e draws attention to any issues which are judged particularly relevant
to the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement.

This Annual Report is a key source document to the Council’s Annual
Governance Statement.

Individual SIAS reports state whether or not there are any implications
for the Annual Governance Statement. All reports issued have stated
that there are no implications for the Annual Governance Statement.

All recommendations made by SIAS to strengthen the internal control
environment and agreed by management are kept under review by the
Audit Committee to ensure that they are implemented in a timely
manner.

Page 16 Page 20 June 2016



67.

68.

The Council’'s External Auditor regularly reviews the work of SIAS and,
to date has placed reliance on their work.

SIAS have also recently completed a review of the Council’s Corporate
Governance arrangements predominantly aimed at ensuring that the
Council has complied with the Transparency Code. The review
identified some minor weaknesses but provided substantial assurance
to the Council that the Code was being complied with.

Members’ and Officers’ Allowances & Expenses

Members’ Allowances: These are reviewed annually by an
Independent Remuneration Panel, whose
report and recommendations are submitted
to the Full Council for approval.

Officers’ Allowances

& Expenses: Allowances are stipulated by individual
employment contracts, whereby the Human
Resources Team instructs the Payroll Team
as to the payment to be made.

Officers’ Expenses are authorised for
payment by
[...]
“In our view, the quality of the process for producing the accounts,
including the supporting working papers was generally good.

| have therefore issued an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s
2014/15 financial statements included in the Authority’s Statement of
Accounts”

Value for money

“We consider whether the Council had proper arrangements in place
for:

e securing financial resilience
¢ challenging how it secures economy, efficiency and
effectiveness

We issued an unqualified value for money conclusion on 12" August
2015

SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUES

The Governance Group have agreed that, following the review of the
effectiveness of the Council’'s governance framework including the
system of internal control, that there was one significant governance
issue to be raised in this Annual Governance Statement.

A group of Property Search companies were seeking to claim refunds
of fees paid to the Council to access land charges data. Negotiations
have taken place to settle these claims. The Council has now settled all
existing claims but the outstanding interest and costs of those claims
have NOT yet been settled. A range of likely values of what the
outstanding interests and costs has been formulated, but it is too early

Page 19 Page 23 June 2016



75.

76.

to confirm any actual sums. The Council has also received a
contribution from central government in this year, towards this new
burden. It still remains possible that additional claimants may come
forward to submit claims for refunds, but none have been intimated at
present.

A shared management project with Broxbourne started in 2015 and is
continuing.

The Council and the Welwyn Hatfield Community Housing Trust have
made the decision to share senior management arrangements
including, inter alia, sharing a Chief Executive, Directors and Heads of
Service. The Council and Trust are currently working through the
processes needed to implement the changes necessary.

CERTIFICATION

We have been advised on the implications of the result of the review of
the effectiveness of the governance framework by the Cabinet, the
Audit Committee, the Standards Committee and the Governance
Group and the plan to ensure continuous improvement of the system is
in place.

We propose over the coming financial year to take steps to further
enhance our governance arrangements. We will continue to monitor
our governance arrangements until the time of the next annual review.

Michel Saminaden Councillor John Dean
Chief Executive Leader of the Council

Page 20 Page 24 June 2016



	Agenda
	7 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
	06a Annual governance Statement




Minutes of the meeting

Standards Committee
4 July 2016

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held on Monday 4 July 2016 at
6.30 pm in the Conference Room, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City

PRESENT: Councillors J Dean (Chairman)
S Markiewicz and S Roberts

OFFICIALS Chief Executive (M.Saminaden)

PRESENT: Director (Governance) and Monitoring Officer (B.Baldock)
Principal Governance Officer (I.Colyer)
Governance Services Manager (G.R.Seal)

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN:

Councillor J.Dean was appointed Chairman of the Committee for the Municipal
Year 2016/17 at the Annual Council Meeting on 23 May 2016.

2. APOLOGIES:
An apology for absence was received from Councillor B.Fitzsimon.
3. MINUTES:

The Minutes of the meeting on 30 November 2015 were approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

4. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000:

The Director (Governance) and Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that
the report which the Council had received following the tri-annual inspection by
the Office of the Surveillance Commissioners would be circulated to Members.

5. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR
2015/16:

Report of the Chief Executive presenting the Draft Annual Governance
Statement for the financial year 2015/16 compiled in accordance with the best
practice set out in the CIPFA / SOLACE Guidance Framework “Delivering Good
Governance in Local Government”.

The Committee noted that the Governance Group had agreed that, following the
review of the effectiveness of the Council’s governance framework including the
system of internal control, there was one significant governance issue to be
raised in this Annual Governance Statement.



Standards Committee
4 July 2016

A Group of Property Search companies were seeking to claim refunds of fees
paid to the Council to access land charges data. Negotiations had taken place
to settle these claims. The Council had now settled all existing claims, but the
outstanding interest and costs of those claims had not yet been settled. A range
of likely values of what the outstanding interests and costs had been formulated,
but it was too early to confirm sums. It still remained possible that additional
claimants might come forward to submit claims for refunds, but none have been
intimated at present.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the Draft Annual Governance Statement, which would also be
presented to and considered by the Audit Committee on 25 July
2016, be approved.

(2) That the Chief Executive, in conjunction with the Leader of the
Council, be authorised to make any subsequent amendments to the
Draft Annual Governance Statement necessitated by the comments
made by the Audit Committee.

(3) That the Statement be certificated by the Leader of the Council and
the Chief Executive.

Meeting ended at 6.45 pm

GS



